THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the
Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriters prior to the Latest Time
for Termination of the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriting Agreement became
unconditional at 5:00 p.m. on Friday, 30 April 2021.

Based on the above result of acceptances and applications, the Rights Issue was over-
subscribed by 2,744,155,334 Rights Shares, representing approximately 413.06% of the
total number of 876,555,528 Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue.
Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriter in
respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged and the Underwriter is not
required to take up any Underwritten Shares.

– 4 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately before completion of
the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue

Number of
 Shares

% Number of
 Shares

%

Da Chang (Note (i)) 708,033,378 11.54 809,181,003 11.54
Da Feng (Note (ii)) 843,065,378 13.74 964,388,736 13.75
Da Zheng (Note (iii)) 843,065,377 13.74 963,503,288 13.74

Other Shareholders 3,741,724,564 60.98 4,275,371,198 60.97

Total 6,135,888,697 100.00 7,012,444,225 100.00

Notes:

(i) Da Chang is a company wholly owned by Mr. Kwok.

(ii) Da Feng is a company wholly owned by Xingsheng Asia Limited, which is in turn is wholly owned by

Hongyi Asia Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Junjia Enterprises Corporation. Junjia Enterprises

Corporation is wholly owned by Bank of East Asia (Trustees) Limited, being the trustee of the Family

Trust of which Mr. Kwok is the founder.

(iii) Da Zheng is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Kwok Ying Chi, brother of Mr. Kwok.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES AND REFUND
CHEQUES

It is expected that share certificates in respect of the fully-paid Rights Shares and the refund